16-0188

Resolution authorizing reappropriation of 2016 Capital Equipment funds (dive team equipment) to 2016 Capital Improvement Project (storage building).

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Fire Department has been approved in the 2016-2021 Capital Improvement Program (2016, #29) for construction of a Storage Building and also approved in the 2016-2021 Capital Equipment Program (2016, #63) for Dive Certification and Equipment and;

WHEREAS, the costs associated with design, land preparation and construction are expected to exceed approved funding for approved 2016-2021 Capital Improvement Program (2016, #29) Storage Building and;

WHEREAS, Current dive equipment and certifications were funded through a successful 2014 FEMA-AFG(Assistance to Firefighters Grant) and;

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Fire Department therefore requests funding associated with the approved 2016-2021 Capital Equipment Program (2016, #63), Dive Certification and Equipment be re-appropriated for use in the 2016-2021 Capital Improvement Program (2016, #29), Storage Building in the amount of \$80,000.00 and;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of La Crosse Common Council that it hereby authorizes the Finance Department to re-appropriate the amount of \$80,000.00 from approved La Crosse Fire Department 2016-2021Capital Equipment Program (#63) Dive Team Certifications and Equipment into the approved La Crosse Fire Department 2016-2021 Capital Improvement Program (#29), Storage Building and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, the Fire Chief, and the Director of Finance are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 14, 2016.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin